

ITEM NO.61

COURT NO.7

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 2808/2015  
(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 25/02/2008  
IN CRA NO. 341/1995 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

SAHAB SINGH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

RESPONDENT(S)

(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND C/DELAY IN REFILING  
SLP AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND INTERIM RELIEF AND OFFICE  
REPORT)

Date : 20/07/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Bharat Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.  
Mr. Annirudh Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Shreya Bhatnagar, Adv.  
Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Exemption from filing O.T. is granted.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Tag with Criminal Appeal No.1757 of 2012.

Considering the totality of the facts of the case  
and particularly the fact that the appellant Sahab Singh is

in custody for over 15 years and also the fact that hearing of the appeal will take some time, we are inclined to release the appellant on bail. Therefore, the appellant is ordered to be released on bail to the satisfaction of the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Shivpuri, M.P. in S.T. No.161 of 1994.

The learned Additional Session Judge, Shivpuri, M.P. is free to impose appropriate condition(s) as he deems fit.

[VINOD LAKHINA]  
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]  
COURT MASTER